Kyle Nash

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer
lllincis Pollution Control Board
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IN RE: PC8 - 0797 Kyle Nash v. Louis Jimenez

Brad,

As promised, enclosed is my best pro se stab at a Motion for Summary Judgment in this
case. | hope that a judgment can and will be made in my favor as soon as possible.

During the August 9, 2007, status hearing, Mr. Jimenez indicated that his lawyer would be
filing the appropriate paperwork soon after that call. During the September 20, 2007,
status hearing, Mr. Jimenez gave no reason that | recall for not having followed through
with his lawyer or on a pro se basis. Mr. Jimenez said that he had personally written some
kind of email to someone whose name you recognized, yet nothing at all was on file from
him as of the September 20, 2007, status hearing.

Even if Mr. Jimenez did write an email, his actions were not timely and did not follow what
you told him on August 9, 2007, were required. No Motion to File Leave of Answer or
Answer were submitted, nor was | served with anything.

Had | understood that | could have submitted at Motion for Summary Judgment
immediately after the initial 60 days within which he did not respond | would have. Had |
not been awaiting word from Mr. Jimenez or his attorney following the August 9" status
hearing, which | was fully prepared to answer in response and then have been
hospitalized for a number of weeks, | would have filed this motion before the current date.

Mr. Jimenez has never taken this matter seriously and his conduct relative to the IPCB
indicates that he never will. His is simply wasting everyone's time with his “posturing.” His
windchimes disappeared from his front porch a few weeks ago, yet | still sometimes think
that hear them. That leads me to believe that Mr. Jimenez may simply have changed their
location on his property to a spot that | cannot see.

Again, | hope that a judgment can and will be made in my favor as soon as possible.

sincerely, \Vkubc-b\,

Kyle Nash

-~ ~ 16%0 W. 3374 Place Chicago, tllinois 60608 = -
knash@eknash.mobi = : =~ 773.744.195%
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COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW

Complainant, Kyle Nash, pro se requests that this Board rule, based upon the undisputed facts that Re-
spondent made no filing to dispute any claims made by the Complainant within the first sixty (60)

days following documented service to Respondent and 2) no Motion of Leave to File an Answer nor any
Answer to the Complaint were on file as of the September 20, 2607, phone status hearing. Respondent
stated on August 9, 2007, in the status hearing that his lawyer would be submitting appropriate docu-
ments post haste, Were [ not acting pro se and therefore understood that 1 could at that point have done
s0, T would have filed a Motion for Summary Judgment as a Matter of Law on post-service day #61. It
would have been submitted soon after the August 9, 2007, status hearing had I not been waiting for ser-
vice from the Respondent and then been hospitalized for a number of weeks.

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS MOTION

Describe the type of pollution that you allege and the location of the alleged pollution.
Describe the duration and frequency of the alteged pollution.

Wind chimes. They have been variably placed on the front porch and in the back yard.

Over the years, we have experienced any number of difficult 24/7 noise problems with
these neighbors. The first documented incident was in 1997.

As best I can recall, the initial set of wind chimes was audible on their front porch in
August of 2004, At some point (I don’t recall the date), that set of wind chimes was
moved 24/7 into their backyard. Another set of wind chimes was then hung 24/7 on
their front porch.

Whenever there is any kind of breeze noise can be heard. At those times, the noise can

be heard incessantly 24 hours a day often for days and days at a time. There may then

be a break of a day or so when there is no breeze but soon the noise begins all over

apain. [ wrote a number of letters respectfully requesting that the Respondent stop polluting
and also requested that the Center for Conflict Resolution (CCR) contact Respondent

so that we could avail ourselves of their free mediation services. CCR tried to contact the
Respondent three (3) times. The Respondent did not reply.

Describe any bad effects that you belicve the alleged potlution has or has had on
luman health, on plant or animal life, on the environment, on the enjoyment of life or
property, or on any lawful business or activity:

‘I'be negative ctlects my two sons and | expenence include, but are not limited to: patn and hearing tatigue; exacerbated hearing
impairment problems including tinnitus; annoyance and interference with regular social behavior (e.g., increased irritation, agitation,
anxiety, frustration, and helplessness); interference with speech communication; sleep disturbance and the attendant consequences
of that on both long and short term bases; cardiovascular effects including heart palpitations and bigher blood pressure; gastric,
digestive, and nutrition problems, negative hormonal responses (i.¢., increased stress hormones) and their consequences on
metabolism and the immune system (¢.g. headaches, nausea, increased illness); cognitive problems including Yoss of concentration
and memory difficulties; increased sense of alienation and hopelessness; and decreased performance and loss of productivity at work
and school. (My older son and T work out of our home; my younger son is a college student who studies at home.)

My sons and [ have experienced a marked loss of enjoyment of our lives and enjoyment of our property. As a result of this noise
potlution, we ofien don't want to come home anymore, we don't like being in our home when we are there, and we don't any Jonger
enjoy the neighborhood we've lived in and loved for alimost 20 years now.
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LEGAL DISCUSSION

List specific sections ot the Environmental Protection Act. Board regulations, Board
order, or permit that vou allege have been or are being violated:

TITLE V1. NOISE
Section 24. Acts Prohibited.

No person shall emit beyond the boundaries of his property any noise that unreasonably
interferes with the enjoyment of life or with any lawful business or activity,
s0 as to violate any regulations or standard adopted by the Board under this Act.

| am seeking an order that the respondent stop polluting.

\(_.»\é}h , \\\Q\‘b\’\’ (Complainant’s signature)
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ATTACHMENTS / ENCLOSURES

I Letter from The Center for Conflict Resolution regarding their failure to get a response from the Respondent.

2. One (1) CD for both PC and Mac which includes:

A. Two (2) .jpg photographs of the windchimes. (They may look small but they are extremely noisy.)

B. One (1) .mp3 audio file of the combined chiming created by the Respondents’ windchimes. (I filed simul-
tanecous complaints against both of my neighbors who live on either side of my home at a distance of only about
six (6) feet on either side.) This recording was made ona mini hand recorder withour amplification in the summer

of 2007 while standing in my living room. I cannot afford air-conditioning, so the windows were wide open.
During the winter months when my windows are closed, they chime with the sexact ame clarity but simply somewhat

muted. They can be distinctly heard in many rooms on both the first and second floors of my home.

CERTIFICATION

1, Kyle Nash , on oath
or affirmation, state that 1 have read the foregoing and that it is accurate to the best of my

knowledge.

N WA

(Complaﬂnt’s signature)

Subsgribed to and sworn before me

thisx U day OFFICIAL SEAL $
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canter for Conflict Resolution

4/12/2007

Kyle Nash
1630 W. 33rd Place
Chicago, IL. 60608

Re: Case No. RDR 07-0375

Dear Ms. Nash:

Our efforts to schedule a mediation session for you have been unsuccessful. Therefore,
our office cannot be of service in this case.

If you have further questions, please contact us. Our office hours are Monday through
Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Please refer to the case number listed above when
calling. Any case manager will be able to assist you.

urkman Pollard
Manager of Mediation Services

11 East Adams. Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60603 3129226464 Fax 312.922 6463
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